







Il Rettore

Decreto Rettorale n. 114/24

SUBJECT: Amendment to Article 4, Paragraph 7 of the Call for Applications to the XL cycle of PhD course issued by D.R. 97/24 on June 25, 2024.

UNIVERSITA' EUROPEA DI ROMA

Il Rettore

HAVING REGARD to art. 4 of the law of 3 July 1998, n. 210;

HAVING REGARD to MIUR Legislative Decree no. 224 of 30 April 1999 published in the Official Gazette of 9 July 1999 n. 162, which regulates all matters concerning doctoral research;

HAVING REGARD to the D.P.C.M. of 9 April 2001 published in the Official Gazette of 26 July 2001 n. 172;

HAVING REGARD to the Statute of the European University of Rome, published in the Official Gazette of the Italian Republic – General Series of 16 May 2018, n. 112, and subsequently modified by Decree no. 89/24 of 18 June 2024;

HAVING REGARD to the University Didactic Regulations, issued by Rectoral Decree no. 37/20 of 18 March 2020;

HAVING REGARD to the Operating Regulations of the Department of Human Sciences, issued by Rectoral Decree no. 206/19 of 19 December 2019;

HAVING REGARD to art. 19 of the law of 30 December 2010 n. 240, published in the Official Gazette of the Italian Republic of 14 January 2011 n.10;

HAVING REGARD to Regulation (EU) No 2016/679 on the "General Data Protection Regulation"

HAVING REGARD to the Ministerial Decree no. 226 of 14 December 2021 concerning the "procedures establishing the accreditation for campuses courses, and criteria for doctoral courses by accredited bodies";

HAVING REGARD to the Ministerial Decree no. 247 of 23 February 2022 on the increase in the annual amount awarded to doctoral scholarships;

HAVING REGARD to the Regulations for the establishment and accreditation of campuses and courses for doctoral research pursuant upon the Ministerial Decree no. 226 of 14 December 2021, issued by Rectoral Decree no. 72/22 of 27 May 2022 and successively modified by the Rectoral Decree no. 127/22 of 11 July 2022 and no. 41/24 of 4 July 2024;

HAVING REGARD the Regulation of taxes and contributions a.a. 2024/2025;



Ministero dell'Università e della Ricerca



Il Rettore

HAVING REGARD to the Ministerial Guidelines for the accreditation of doctorates of research pursuant to Article 4, paragraph 3, of the Regulation referred to in the Ministerial Decree no. 226 of 14 December 2021;

HAVING REGARD to the Ministerial Decree 630/2024: Mission 4, item 1 "From Research to Business"; Investment 3.3 "Introduction of innovative doctorates that respond to the innovation needs of businesses and promote the recruitment of researchers by-companies", which assigns to the UER financial support for scholarships co-funded by private companies;

HAVING REGARD to the letter of intent, protocol no. 1/24 UER – DSU/E, from CNR IRIB – Istituto per la ricerca e l'innovazione biomedica, in which the aforementioned institution declares its willingness and intention to co-fund 1 scholarship;

HAVING REGARD to the letter of intent, protocol no. 2/24 UER – DSU/E, from AFEA – Healthcare e-volution, in which the aforementioned institution declares its willingness and intention to co-fund 1 scholarship

HAVING REGARD to the favorable opinion of the Council of the Department of Human Sciences at its meetings of 8 May 2024 in relation to the establishment of a Doctorate of Research Course in "The Person, Well- being and Innovation" XL cycle with administrative headquarters at the European University of Rome and the publication of the call for applications;

HAVING REGARD to the favorable opinion expressed by the Academic Senate, in the session of 15 May 2024, in relation to the establishment of a Doctorate of Research Course in "The Person, Well-being and Innovation" XL cycle with administrative headquarters at the European University of Rome and the publication of the call for applications;

HAVING REGARD to Resolution no. 64/24/CDA with which the Board of Directors expressed a favorable opinion in relation to the establishment of a Doctorate of Research Course in "The Person, Well-being and Innovation" XL cycle with administrative headquarters at the European University of Rome and the publication of the call for applications;

HAVING REGARD TO D.R. No. 97/24 of June 25, 2024, establishing the XL cycle of PhD course in "The Person, Well-being and Innovation" and issuing the related call for applications;

CONSIDERING the need to amend Article 4, Paragraph 7 of the call for applications for admission to the XL Cycle of the PhD course in "The Person, Well-being and Innovation,"

DECREES

Art.1

Article 4, paragraph 7 of the Call for Applications to the XL Cycle of PhD Programs issued by D.R. 97/24 on June 25, 2024, which reads:

"Once the application completion and submission procedure is finished, the candidate will receive an email confirming the delivery, an identification code necessary for any communication with CINECA and the Research Office, and a protocol number to be kept as it will be used as an identifier in the ranking published on the University website."

is replaced by the following:





Il Rettore

"Once the application process is completed and the form is submitted, the applicant will receive a first email confirming the submission and providing an identification code. This code is essential for any future communication with CINECA and the Research Office, and should be kept as it will be used as the identifier in the ranking published on the University's website. Finally, the applicant will receive a second email with the protocol number."

Art. 2 Publicity

This Decree is published on the website of the European University of Rome at <u>http://www.universitaeuropeadiroma.it</u>

All other provisions of D.R. 97/24 of June 25, 2024, remain unchanged and in effect...

Roma, 03 luglio 2024

Il Rettore Prof. P. Amador Barrajón Muñoz